507293762 05/20/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7340687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GIOCO LIMITED	05/18/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MJS HEALTHCARE LIMITED
Street Address:	310-312 DALLOW ROAD
City:	LUTON, BEDFORDSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	LU1 1TD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10206812
Patent Number:	10369042

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)450-1764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9494501750

Email: dstout@patlawyers.com

Correspondent Name: STOUT, UXA & BUYAN, LLP

Address Line 1: 23172 PLAZA POINTE DRIVE, SUITE 110

Address Line 2: ATTN: DONALD E. STOUT

Address Line 4: LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K-3312
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD E. STOUT
SIGNATURE:	/Donald E. Stout/
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Gioco To MJS - Patent Transfer Assignment#page1.tif source=Gioco To MJS - Patent Transfer Assignment#page2.tif source=Gioco To MJS - Patent Transfer Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507293762 REEL: 059965 FRAME: 0264

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 18th day of May 2022

PARTIES:

(1) "The Assignor": GIOCO LIMITED

Incorporated in England and Wales with Company Number 05332313, whose office is at 310-312 Dallow Road, Luton,

Bedfordshire, LU1 1TD

(2) "The Assignee": MJS HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Incorporated in England and Wales with Company Number 02217463, whose office is at 310-312 Dallow Road, Luton,

Bedfordshire, LU1 1TD

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor has patents listed and detailed in the Schedule ("the Patents") relating to the inventions disclosed in the Patents ("the Inventions").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Inventions and the Patents and all its rights, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below.

Operative provisions:

- 1. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee:
 - 1.1 the Inventions and the full and exclusive benefit of them;
 - 1.2 all the rights of the Assignor in and to the Patents and the full and exclusive benefit of them and all rights privileges and advantages associated with them;
 - 1.3 the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Inventions throughout the world:
 - 1.4 the right to make any new application or applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject-matter disclosed in the Patents or any other application or specification filed in connection with the Inventions anywhere in the world including the right to claim priority therefrom;
 - 1.5 any patents or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the Inventions anywhere in the world pursuant to the Patents or any other application; and
 - 1.6 the right to recover, and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of, damages or other forms of relief in respect of any infringements of the rights assigned by this Assignment whether taking place before or after the date of this Assignment anywhere in the world.

To hold the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

PATENT REEL: 059965 FRAME: 0265

- The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Inventions throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.
- 3. The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its Attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute and do any instrument or thing as may be required by the Assignee to enable it to enjoy the full benefit of the rights transferred by this Agreement.
- 4. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and each party irrevocably agrees to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales over any claim or matter arising under or in connection with this agreement.

SCHEDULE

Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Country
US 10,369,042 B2	Thermal packs for therapeutic treatment	2011-11-17	USA
RU 2587300 C2	Improvements in thermal packs for therapeutic treatment	2011-11-17	Russia
EP 2709573 B	Thermal pack for therapeutic treatment	2012-05-21	UK
US 10,206,812 B2	Thermal pack for therapeutic treatment and insert therefor	2012-05-21	USA

PATENT REEL: 059965 FRAME: 0266 IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

Executed as a Deed by Assignor by:	Witnessed by:
Christopher John Saggers Director	R Killad Name: Robin Millard
	Address: 95 Whitworth was Wystead Bedford. MK45 3 Ef.
Date: 18-5-22	Date: 18-5-2022
Executed as a Deed by Assignee by:	Witnessed by:
Christopher John Saggers Director	Name: RICHARD Parmer
	Address: 50 KIRBY DRIVE
Date: 18-5-22	
Date: 10 / CC	Date: (D 103122

PATENT REEL: 059965 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 05/20/2022